

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE, CO., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior  
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class  
Action Litigations

\_\_\_\_\_  
This document relates to:  
ALL CASES

Case No. 1:13-mc-1288 (RCL)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

A. The Enterprises and their Private Shareholders ..... 1

B. The 2008 Recession, The Creation Of The FHFA, And The Conservatorship ..... 2

C. The Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements ..... 3

D. The Market Recovery And The GSEs’ Return To Sustained Profitability ..... 4

E. The Third Amendment And Its Net Worth Sweep ..... 5

F. Procedural History ..... 8

1. Plaintiffs Successfully Appealed This Court’s Dismissal Of The Action To The District Of Columbia Circuit..... 8

2. On Remand, This Court Upheld Plaintiffs’ Breach Of The Implied Covenant Claim..... 9

3. This Court Certified Classes Of Current Holders And Plaintiffs Issued Notice To Potential Class Members..... 10

4. The Summary Judgment Order ..... 11

5. The Trials ..... 11

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. THE DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS ARE FORECLOSED BY THE LAW-OF-THE-CASE DOCTRINE. .... 13

II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW FOR ALL PLAINTIFFS..... 15

A. The Court Has Twice Correctly Rejected That The HERA “Best Interests” Provision Left “No Gap” For The Implied Covenant To Fill. .... 15

B. As This Court Has Already Correctly Ruled, *Collins* Does Not Foreclose Plaintiffs’ Implied Covenant Claim..... 19

1.	The Jury In This Case Addressed A Question Not Presented In <i>Collins</i> .....	19
2.	Because It Addressed A Different Question, The Jury Considered Evidence Not Considered In <i>Collins</i> . ....	21
C.	The Court Correctly Concluded That Plaintiffs’ Implied Covenant Claim Is Not A Claim For Anticipatory Breach. ....	27
D.	Plaintiffs Proved With Reasonable Certainty That The Third Amendment’s Net Worth Sweep Caused Them Harm.....	29
1.	A Reasonable Jury Could Find From The Evidence That The Net Worth Sweep Has Harmed Current Shareholders.....	30
2.	A Reasonable Jury Could Find That Share Price Increases After The Third Amendment Are Irrelevant And In No Way Mitigate The Harm Caused By The Net Worth Sweep. ....	31
3.	A Reasonable Jury Could Find That The One-Day Decline In Share Prices On August 17, 2012 Was Caused Solely By The Net Worth Sweep.....	35
III.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT DEFENDANTS’ EFFORT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW AGAINST POST-THIRD AMENDMENT PURCHASERS AS JUST ANOTHER MERITLESS ATTEMPT TO ATTACK THE DEFINITION OF THE CERTIFIED CLASSES. ....	40
A.	The Court Has Repeatedly And Correctly Rejected Defendants’ Efforts To Attack The Definition Of The Certified Classes To Which They Stipulated. ....	40
B.	Defendants’ Challenge to the Class Definition Is Not a Proper Standing Argument or Basis for a Rule 50(b) Motion.....	43
C.	Plaintiffs’ Implied Covenant Claims Against Fannie Mae Travel With The Shares Under Delaware Law. ....	44
D.	Plaintiffs’ Implied Covenant Claims Against Freddie Mac Travel With The Shares Under Virginia Law. ....	47
E.	Defendants Invoke Inapposite Case Law That Merely Shows That Personal Claims Are Not Automatically Assigned, Which Thus Does Nothing To Undermine This Court’s Prior Rulings. ....	49
F.	Defendants Have Waived The Right To Challenge The Class Definitions, And Are Also Estopped From Doing So. ....	52

1. Defendants Agreed To The Class Definitions. .... 52
2. It Would Be Unfairly Prejudicial To Allow Defendants To Challenge The Classes At This Late Stage. .... 54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abella v. Universal Leaf Tobacco Co. Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 495 (E.D. Va. 1982).....	48
<i>Acticon AG v. China N. E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Yellen</i> , 2023 WL 3933723 (D.D.C. June 9, 2023).....	13
<i>In re Allergan PLC Securities Litigation</i> , 2021 WL 4077942 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2021) .....	38
<i>In re AMC Ent. Holdings, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 299 A.3d 501 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	45
<i>Anderson v. Group Hospitalization, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Baker v. SeaWorld Ent., Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	40
<i>Bay Ctr. Apartments Owner, LLC v. Emery Bay PKI, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1124451 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2009).....	18
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	54
<i>Breeden v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 646 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Ceatham IRA v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 358 (2019).....	51
<i>Ceatham IRA v. Huntington National Bank</i> , 137 N.E.3d 45 (Ohio 2019).....	51
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Colon v. Bumble, Inc.</i> , 305 A.3d 352 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	45
<i>Day v. MCC Acquisition, LC</i> , 299 Va. 199 (Va. 2020).....	48
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993) .....	18
<i>DNAML Pty Limited v Apple Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9077075 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2015) .....	49
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	34, 35
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 2018 WL 4681097 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 2022 WL 4745970 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	43
<i>Freeman v. Giuliani</i> , 2023 WL 8472723 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2023).....	14, 43
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prod. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013).....	18
<i>Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Retirement System</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021).....	35
<i>Halifax Fund, L.P. v. Response USA, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 33173241 (Del. Ch. May 13, 1997).....	45
<i>In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	34, 38
<i>Heritage Handoff Holdings, LLC v. Fontanella</i> , 2018 WL 3580287 (D. Del. July 25, 2018) .....	17
<i>Herr v. United States Forest Service</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	52
<i>I.A.T.S.E. Local No. One Pension Fund v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7100493 (Del. Ch., Dec. 6, 2016).....	16, 45, 50

*In re Immucor, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 3844221 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 29, 2011) .....34

*In Def. of Animals v. United States Dep’t of Agric.*,  
589 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2008).....54

*Independent Investor Protective League v. Saunders*,  
64 F.R.D. 564 (E.D. Pa. 1974).....46

*Keepseagle v. Perdue*,  
856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....53

*Konstantinidis v. Chen*,  
626 F.2d 933 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....54

*Malin v. XL Capital Ltd.*,  
2005 WL 2146089 (D. Conn. 2005) .....34

*Martin v. Howard Univ.*,  
2006 WL 2850656 (D.D.C. Oct. 4, 2006), *aff’d*, 275 F. App’x 2 (D.C. Cir.  
2008) ..... 14, 44

*McRitchie v. Zuckerberg*,  
2024 WL 1874060 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2024).....45

*Metrocare v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
679 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....12

*Missouri Dep’t of Social Servs. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
2019 WL 4709685 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2019).....53

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....54

*Pacific Life Ins. Co. v. BNY Mellon*,  
2022 WL 1446552 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2022).....48

*Pagliariara v. Federal Home Loan Mort. Corp.*,  
203 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....48

*Parker v. District of Columbia*,  
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....43

*Perry Cap. LLC v. Lew*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....8

*Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

*Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago v. DV Realty Advisors LLC*,  
2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012) .....17

*In re Prodigy Comm. Corp. Shareholders Litig.*,  
2002 WL 1767543 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2002).....45

*In re Prodigy Commc’ns Corp. S’holders Litig.*,  
2022 WL 1767543 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2002).....47

*Radtke v. Lifecare Mgmt. Partners*,  
795 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....12

*In re Resorts Int’l S’holders Litig.*,  
1988 WL 92749 .....47

*Ross v. Walton*,  
668 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2009).....33, 34

*Scott v. District of Columbia*,  
101 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....13

*SEC v. Jacoby*,  
2022 WL 982542 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2022).....40

*SEC v. Ustian*,  
2020 WL 416289 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2020).....40

*Shareholder Representative Services LLC v. Medidata Solutions, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 972618 (D. Del. Feb. 24, 2020) .....16, 17

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13

*Stella v. Boodoo*,  
21 F.3d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....12

*Tesla Securities Litigation*,  
2022 WL 7374936 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2022).....38, 39

*U.S. Inspect Inc. v. McGreevy*,  
2000 WL 33232337 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 27, 2000) .....48

*Urdañ v. WR Cap. Partners, LLC*,  
244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020) ..... *passim*

*W. Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Moelis & Co.*,  
2024 WL 747180 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2024) .....45



*W.G. Cornell Co. of Washington, D. C. v. Ceramic Coating Co.*,  
626 F.2d 990 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....33

*Walker v. England*,  
590 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2008).....54

*West Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Moelis & Co.*,  
310 A.3d 985 (Del. Ch. 2024).....45

*Wilmington Leasing v. Parrish Leasing Co., L.P.*,  
1996 WL 560190 (Del. Ch. Sept. 25, 1996).....17, 18

*Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq*,  
24 F.4th 686 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....13

**Statutes**

Delaware Code Title 6 Section 8-302(a) .....44, 47

12 U.S.C § 1719(g)(1)(C)(iii), (v) .....2

12 U.S.C. § 1723(b), § 1452(a)(2)(A) .....1

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....2

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J) .....15

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....19

Delaware General Corporation Law .....51

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008.....2, 9, 20

Va. Code Ann. § 8.8A-302 .....47, 48

**Other Authorities**

F.R.C.P 23(b)(1) .....52, 54

F.R.C.P. 23(b)(3) .....41, 52, 54

F.R.C.P. 23(b)(1), (2), and (3) .....10, 52

F.R.C.P. 23(a) and 23(b)(3) .....10, 52, 53

F.R.C.P. 50..... *passim*
